CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES EMERGENCY ORDER NO. 6 MODIFYING EMERGENCY ORDER NO. 4 TO LIFT FACE COVERINGS REQUIREMENT WHILE VISITING POLLIWOG PARK

EFFECTIVE APRIL 30, 2020, AT 12:01 A.M.

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to his authority as the Director of Emergency Services, the City Manager issued Emergency Order No. 4 on April 22, 2020, to partially reopen Polliwog Park on a trial basis, subject to the requirement that all park visitors must wear face coverings and practice social distancing.
- B. On April 29, 2020, the City Council directed the City Manager to remove the mandatory face covering requirement for visitors to Polliwog Park.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Pursuant to Manhattan Beach Municipal Section 3.08.060.A.6.a and City Council direction, the City Manager as the Director of Emergency Services hereby amends Emergency Order No. 4 to lift the requirement that face coverings be worn while visiting Polliwog Park.

<u>Section 2</u>. Visitors to Polliwog Park shall practice social distancing requirements as previously required by the state, County of Los Angeles, and City of Manhattan Beach, including that persons must be at least six feet apart from other persons who do not reside in the same dwelling unit. The City still strongly encourages people to wear face coverings in Polliwog Park and other public places. Additionally, pursuant to the County of Los Angeles Public Health Order, face coverings shall be worn while visiting essential businesses and by employees of essential businesses who interact with the public or each other.

Section 4. This Order shall take effect on April 30, 2020, at 12:01 a.m.

Executed on April 29, 2020.

<u>/s/ Bruce Moe</u> City Manager Bruce Moe Director of Emergency Services